2017-05-22 15:16:51 Kansas Corporation Commission /s/ Lynn M. Retz

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

))

Before Commissioners:

Pat Apple, Chair Shari Feist Albrecht Jay Scott Emler

In the matter of the Failure of MEM Partnership LP, a General Partnership (Operator) to Comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the Cooley #1 in Graham County, Kansas. Docket No. 17-CONS-3398-CPEN

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No. 3809

PRE-FILED TESTIMONY

OF

MARVIN MILLS

- 1 Q. What is your name and business address?
- 2 A. Marvin Mills, Hays District office, 2301 East 13th St., Hays, Kansas.
- 3 Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
- 4 A. I am employed by the Kansas Corporation Commission (KCC), Conservation Division,
- 5 Hays District #4 office, as an Environmental Compliance and Regulatory Specialist.
- 6 Q. How long have you been employed by the KCC?
- 7 A. Since June 2006.
- 8 Q. Have you previously testified before this Commission?
- 9 A. No.
- 10 Q. What does your position with the Conservation Division involve?
- A. My job involves inspection, documentation, investigation, and consultation with
 operators and other Commission field staff on environmental compliance and regulatory
 issues related to oil and gas production in Kansas.
- 14 Q. Are you familiar with this docket, 17-CONS-3398-CPEN?
- 15 A. Yes.
- 16 Q. Richard Williams submitted pre-filed direct testimony attributing an inspection and a
- 17 picture to you. Is that testimony a true and accurate representation of those things?
- 18 A. Yes.
- 19 Q. Does this conclude your testimony as of this date, May 22, 2017?
- 20 A. Yes.

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:

Pat Apple, Chair Shari Feist Albrecht Jay Scott Emler

In the matter of the Failure of MEM Partnership LP, a General Partnership (Operator) to Comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the Cooley #1 in Graham County, Kansas. Docket No. 17-CONS-3398-CPEN CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No. 3809

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

)

)

)

))

I, Paula Murray, certify that on <u>May 22, 2017</u>, I did cause a true and correct copy of the Pre-Filed Testimony of Marvin Mills to be served by United States mail, first class, postage prepaid to the following:

William Story MEM Partnership LP, a General Partnership PO Box 130832 Spring, TX 77393-0832

and via e-mail to:

Richard Williams Marvin Mills KCC District Office #4

Dustin L. Kirk, Deputy General Counsel KCC Topeka Office

<u>/s/ Paula Murray</u> Paula Murray Legal Assistant Kansas Corporation Commission